JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION AND BONDING SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 22, 2007 Hearing Room F
7:30 p.m. Tapes: 1, 2A
Members Present: Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair

Rep. Galizio Sen. Devlin

Rep. Hanna Sen. Nelson

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5006 Capital Construction — Work Session
HB 5046 Tobacco Settlement Funds Account — Work Session
HB 5506 Criminal Fine and Assessment Account — Work Session
SB 5516-A Department of Higher Education and Department of
Community Colleges and Workforce Development — Capital
Construction — Work Session
SB 5548 Continuing Resolution — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 1A
003 Co-Chair Nolan Calls the meeting to order at 8:13 p.m.
008 Co-Chair Nolan Opens Work Session on HB 5006 Capital Construction.
010 Daron Hill, Legislative Presents memo with Legislative Fiscal Office analysis on HB
Fiscal Office 5006 (Exhibit #1);

Presents 2007-09 Capital Construction Projects (Exhibit #2);
Presents specific budget numbers (Exhibit #3).

032 Co-Chair Nolan

035 Sen. Devlin

041 Sen. Nelson

046 Co-Chair Schrader

050 Co-Chair Nolan

052 Rep. Hanna

064 Co-Chair Schrader Moves Legislative Fiscal Office budget recommendations to
HB 5006.

065 Co-Chair Nolan
Vote:6-0-0

067 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

068 Co-Chair Nolan

069 Co-Chair Schrader Moves Legislative Fiscal Office budget notes to HB 5006.

Co-Chair Nolan
072 Rep. Hanna
078 Mr. Hill

080 Rep. Hanna



081
082
083
086
098

101
102

103

106

116

118

137
139

140

143

146

150
175

182
187
190
192
193
215

223
226

233
234

235

237
238
244

Mr. Hill
Co-Chair Nolan
Mr. Hill

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan

Doug Wilson,

Legislative Fiscal Office

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan

Mr. Wilson
Rep. Hanna

Mr. Wilson

Rep. Hanna

Mr. Wilson

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 5006, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote:6-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on HB 5006.

Opens Work Session on HB 5046 Tobacco Settlement Funds
Account.

Presents memo with Legislative Fiscal Office analysis on HB
5046 (Exhibit #4).

Moves HB 5046 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote:6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closes Work Session on HB 5046.

Opens Work Session on SB 5506 Criminal Fine and
Assessment Account.

Presented House Bill 5506 (Exhibit #5).

Moves to adopt SB 5006-2 amendments.

Vote:6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 5006, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closes Work Session on SB 5506.

Opens Work Session on SB 5516-A Department of Higher
Education and Department of Community Colleges and
Workforce Development — Capital Construction.



260

410
429
TAPE 2A

001
010

014
027
029
076
081
082
087
133
135
147
149
178
181
200
202
224
235
248
283
286
296

329
358
371
395
TAPE 1B

001
034

036
053
054
059
063
066

Steve Bender,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Rep. Hanna
Mr. Bender

Mr. Bender
Rep. Hanna

Mr. Bender
Co-Chair Schrader
Mr. Bender

Sen. Nelson

Mr. Bender

Sen. Nelson

Mr. Bender
Co-Chair Nolan
Mr. Bender
Co-Chair Nolan
Mr. Bender
Co-Chair Nolan
Mr. Bender
Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Devlin

Rep. Galizio

Sen. Nelson
Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Nelson
Co-Chair Nolan

George Pernsteiner,
Chancellor, Oregon
University System

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Nelson

Mr. Pernsteiner
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Galizio
Mr. Pernsteiner
Sen. Devlin
Co-Chair Nolan

Presents Senate Bill 5516 (Exhibit #6);

Presents Recommended Capital Construction Projects
(Exhibit #7).

Continues his response to Rep. Hanna.

Continues his comments.



074
084

089

096
097

102
103

107
114

133

135
136

139
141

Mr. Bender
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-chair Nolan

Ken Rocco, Legislative
Fiscal Officer

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves Conceptual Amendment, as recommended by
Legislative Fiscal Office, to SB 5516.

Vote: 6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 5516, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote:6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on SB 5516.
Opens Work Session on SB 5548 Continuing Resolution.

Moves to adopt SB 5548-2 amendments.
Vote: 6—-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 5548, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass Recommendation.

Vote: 6-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Adjourns the meeting at 9:25 p.m.



