JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION AND BONDING SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 22, 2007 7:30 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 1, 2A
Members Present:	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Galizio Rep. Hanna	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Devlin Sen. Nelson
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fisc Eric Sorenson, Committee A	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5006 Capital Construction – Work Session HB 5046 Tobacco Settlement Funds Account – Work Session HB 5506 Criminal Fine and Assessment Account – Work Session SB 5516-A Department of Higher Education and Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development – Capital Construction – Work Session SB 5548 Continuing Resolution – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

-

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 1A		
003	Co-Chair Nolan	Calls the meeting to order at 8:13 p.m.
800	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session on HB 5006 Capital Construction.
010	Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents memo with Legislative Fiscal Office analysis on HB 5006 (Exhibit #1) ;
		Presents 2007-09 Capital Construction Projects (Exhibit #2);
		Presents specific budget numbers (Exhibit #3).
032	Co-Chair Nolan	
035	Sen. Devlin	
041	Sen. Nelson	
046	Co-Chair Schrader	
050	Co-Chair Nolan	
052	Rep. Hanna	
064	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office budget recommendations to HB 5006.
065	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
067	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
068	Co-Chair Nolan	
069	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office budget notes to HB 5006.
	Co-Chair Nolan	
072	Rep. Hanna	
078	Mr. Hill	
080	Rep. Hanna	

081	Mr. Hill	
082	Co-Chair Nolan	
083	Mr. Hill	
086	Rep. Hanna	
098	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
101	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
102	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves HB 5006, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
103	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
106	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
		Closes Work Session on HB 5006.
116	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session on HB 5046 Tobacco Settlement Funds Account.
118	Doug Wilson, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents memo with Legislative Fiscal Office analysis on HB 5046 (Exhibit #4).
137	Co-Chair Nolan	
139	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves HB 5046 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
140	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
143	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED . Closes Work Session on HB 5046.
146	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session on SB 5506 Criminal Fine and Assessment Account.
150	Mr. Wilson	Presented House Bill 5506 (Exhibit #5).
175	Rep. Hanna	
182	Mr. Wilson	
187	Rep. Hanna	
190	Mr. Wilson	
192	Rep. Hanna	
193	Co-Chair Schrader	
215	Sen. Devlin	
223	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves to adopt SB 5006-2 amendments.
226	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
233	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
234	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves SB 5006, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
235	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
237	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
238	Co-Chair Nolan	Closes Work Session on SB 5506.
244	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session on SB 5516-A Department of Higher Education and Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development – Capital Construction.

260	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Senate Bill 5516 (Exhibit #6); Presents Recommended Capital Construction Projects (Exhibit #7).
410	Rep. Hanna	
429	Mr. Bender	
TAPE 2A		
001	Mr. Bender	Continues his response to Rep. Hanna.
010	Rep. Hanna	
014	Mr. Bender	
027	Co-Chair Schrader	
029	Mr. Bender	
076	Sen. Nelson	
081	Mr. Bender	
082	Sen. Nelson	
087	Mr. Bender	
133	Co-Chair Nolan	
135	Mr. Bender	
147	Co-Chair Nolan	
149	Mr. Bender	
178	Co-Chair Nolan	
181	Mr. Bender	
200	Co-Chair Nolan	
202	Sen. Devlin	
224	Rep. Galizio	
235	Sen. Nelson	
248	Co-Chair Schrader	
283	Sen. Nelson	
286	Co-Chair Nolan	
296	George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System	
329	Sen. Devlin	
358	Sen. Nelson	
371	Mr. Pernsteiner	
395	Co-Chair Schrader	
TAPE 1B		
001	Co-Chair Schrader	Continues his comments.
034	Co-Chair Nolan	
036	Rep. Hanna	
053	Co-Chair Nolan	
054	Rep. Galizio	
059	Mr. Pernsteiner	
063	Sen. Devlin	
066	Co-Chair Nolan	

074	Mr. Bender	
084	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves Conceptual Amendment, as recommended by Legislative Fiscal Office, to SB 5516.
089	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
096	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
097	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves SB 5516, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
102	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
103	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Closes Work Session on SB 5516.
107	Co-chair Nolan	Opens Work Session on SB 5548 Continuing Resolution.
114	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer	
133	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves to adopt SB 5548-2 amendments. Vote: 6 – 0 – 0
135	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
136	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves SB 5548, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass Recommendation. Vote: $6 - 0 - 0$
139	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
141	Co-Chair Nolan	Adjourns the meeting at 9:25 p.m.